

DEPARTMENT OF DISABILITIES, AGING AND INDEPENDENT LIVING

Division of Licensing and Protection

HC 2 South, 280 State Drive
Waterbury, VT 05671-2060
http://www.dail.vermont.gov
Survey and Certification Voice/TTY (802) 241-0480
Survey and Certification Fax (802) 241-0343
Survey and Certification Reporting Line: (888) 700-5330
To Report Adult Abuse: (800) 564-1612

February 6, 2018

Ms. Diane Sullivan, Administrator Pine Heights At Brattleboro Center For Nursing & Rehab 187 Oak Grove Avenue Brattleboro, VT 05301-6642

Dear Ms. Sullivan:

Enclosed is a copy of your acceptable plans of correction for the survey conducted on **January 10**, **2018**. Please post this document in a prominent place in your facility.

We may follow-up to verify that substantial compliance has been achieved and maintained. If we find that your facility has failed to achieve or maintain substantial compliance, remedies may be imposed.

Sincerely,

Pamela M. Cota, RN Licensing Chief

amlaMOtaPN



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 01/24/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| CLIVIE | VO LOW MEDICARE | & MEDICAID SERVICES | | | DMB NO. 0938-0391 |
|--------------------------|--|--|------------------------|---|--|
| | FOF DEFICIENCIES DEFORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULT A. BUILDI | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED |
| NAME OF | DECLINED OF SUPPLIES | 475023 | B. WING | | 01/10/2018 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | BORO CENTER FOR NURSING & | R | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2IP CODE 187 OAK GROVE AVENUE BRATTLEBORO, VT 05301 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT! (IEACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) | D BE COMPLETION |
| F 575 SS=B | survey was conducticensing and Prote the facility was four compliance with reg following issues we of correction. Required Postings CFR(s): 483.10(g)(5) The fand manner access residents, resident in (i) A list of names, a and telephone numagericles and advoc Survey Agency, the protective services in jurisdiction in long-to of the State Long-Toprogram, the protective services in jurisdiction in long-to of the State Long-Toprogram, the protective and communiand the Medicald Frifith A statement that complaint with the Sconcerning any suspfederal nursing facilitimited to resident and increditives requirement in and requests for into the community. This REQUIREMENT. | insite annual re-certification ted by the Division of section from 1/8 -1/10/18. While id to be in substantial gulatory requirements, the re identified that require a plan 5)(i)(ii) actility must post, in a form sible and understandable to | | allegation of compliance. The filin not constitute an admission that the alleged did in fact exist. This plan executed as evidence of the facilic comply with the provisions of federand continue to provide quality cannot continue to provide and telephone numbers of agencies and advocacy groups. The state survey agency concernity violation of State or Federal Nursional control will receive expanding the correct contact information to contact informational postings. The Administrator and Director of verified the informational postings. The Administrator or her designed informational posters monthly to exaccuracy. Audit information will be reported and be reviewed and monitored by Administrator to ensure compliance Completion Date: 1/31/2018 | g of this plan does ne deficiencies is filed and ty's desire to eral and state law, are and services. The ses (mailing and fall pertinent state his includes a le a complaint withing suspected ing Regulation, and on posters inducation function, by the ses will audit the ensure continued in the properties of the ses included in the ensure continued in the ensure co |
| / | facility falled to provi | de accurately posted phone | | F575 POCaccepted 212/18 BBMA | liku i kako |
| BORATOR ₹/ | DIRECTOR'S OR PROVING | R/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN. | ATT ATT C | 7131 F | /val DATE |

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the pattents. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

| , <u> </u> | - a mediano deminaro | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | MD NO. 0936-039 (|
|---|---|----------------------|---|------------------------|-------------------------------|
| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CUA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MUL A. BUILD | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED |
| | 475023 | B. WING | | | 01/10/2018 |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | 1 | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZII | P CODE | |
| DIALE MEICHTO AT DO ATTLE | TORO CENTER FOR NUROINO S | _ | 187 OAK GROVE AVENUE | | • |
| PINE HEIGH (S A) BRAITLEE | BORO CENTER FOR NURSING & | R | BRATTLEBORO, VT 05301 | | • |
| (X4) ID SUMMARY STA | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES | | | 2000007:00 | |
| PREFIX (EAGH DEFICIENC) | YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI 'TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EAGH-CORRECTIVE ACTIVE | ON SHOULD HEAPPROPI | BE COMPLETION |
| F 575 Continued From pa | ane 1 | - F5 | 7.5 | | , |
| | ass for all pertinent State | 1 5 | 110 | | • |
| agencies. Findings | issionali perlinent State | | : | | |
| agençies. Filluligi | i include, | i | | | |
| Per observation on | 1/9/18 at 12:40 PM on the | | · 1 | | |
| third floor and per s | staff interview, the address for | | • | | |
| obtaining outside h | elp with a grievance is | | 1 | | |
| incorrect and the pl | hone number for the Survey | | | | : |
| and Certification Di | vision of the Department of | | | | • |
| Aging and Independ | dent Living is also incorrect. | 1 | • | | |
| Per review of the po | osted information on other | | | | • |
| resident-occupied f | bors of the building, 2nd and | | .* | | • |
| 4th floor, the contact | ct information for Licensing | | : | | |
| and Protection is at | so incorrect. This was | | ĺ | | |
| Confirmed With the I | DNS (Director of Nursing | | 1 | | ı |
| Services) on 1/9/18 | | ь. | | | • |
| SS=B CFR(s): 483.15(c)(3 | s Before Transfer/Discharge | F 6 | ²³ Notice Requirements Bef | ore Trans | sfer/Discharge |
| 30-b ; 67 1(b). 400; 1/(0)(c | 3)-(3)(3) | | The facility provides writte | en notice | per Regulation |
| §483.15(c)(3) Notice | e before transfer | | 483.15(c)(3) of a resident | | |
| Before a facility tran | nsfers or discharges a | | including the reason to th | | |
| resident, the facility | must- | | | | |
| (i) Notify the resider | nt and the resident's | | Responsible Party, and the | ie Office | of the State Long |
| representative(s) of | the transfer or discharge and | | Term Care Ombudsman. | | |
| the reasons for the | move in writing and in a | | The Administrator and Dia | rector of I | Nursing, or their |
| languege and mann | ner they understand. The | | designee, will provide the | | |
| racijity must send a | copy of the notice to a | | Team, and the Director of | | |
| representative of the | e Office of the State | | | | |
| Long-Term Care On | nougsman. ons for the transfer or | | education regarding Regu | | |
| discharge in the res | ident's medical record in | | The Resident Council will | | |
| accordance with nar | ragraph (c)(2) of this section; | | regarding F623 and their | | |
| and | -a | | ia transfer and discharge i | | |
| (iii) Include in the no | otice the items described in | | Director. | | • |
| paragraph (c)(5) of t | ihis section. | | The Director of Social Ser | nices will | audit all recent |
| | • | | | | |
| §483.15(c)(4) Timin | g of the notice. | | discharges to ensure tran | sien alser | large notices |
| (i) Except as specific | ed in paragraphs (c)(4)(ii) and | | were provided. | | |
| (C)(8) of this section | , the notice of transfer or | | - | | |

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

| | | | | 100 110, 0000-0001 |
|--|--|----------------------|---|--|
| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MUL A. BUILO | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED |
| | 475023 | B. WING | <u> </u> | 01/10/2018 |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | <u></u> | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | 1 0111012010 |
| PINE HEIGHTS AT BRATTLEE | ORO CENTER FOR NURSING & | R | 187 OAK GROVE AVENUE BRATTLEBORO, VT 05301 | |
| PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC) | NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST-BE-PRECEDED 8Y-FULL SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO X (EAGH-CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP OEFICIENCY) | BE COMPLETION |
| made by the facility resident is transfer of (ii) Notice must be a before transfer or divident that a section; (A) The safety of in the endangered under this section; (B) The health of in the endangered, under paragraph (conder paragraph (conde | under this section must be at least 30 days before the red or discharged. made as soon as practicable ischarge when- dividuals in the facility would ler paragraph (c)(1)(i)(C) of dividuals in the facility would der paragraph (c)(1)(i)(D) of mealth improves sufficiently to diate transfer or discharge, (1)(i)(B) of this section; mansfer or discherge is dent's urgent medical needs, (1)(i)(A) of this section; or not resided in the facility for 30 leasts of the notice. The written paragraph (c)(3) of this section lowing: ransfer or discharge; which the resident is arged; he resident's appeal rights, address (mailing and email), bet of the entity which ests; and information on how form and assistance in and submitting the appeal less (mailing and email) and of the Office of the State | F6 | The Director of Social Services wi monthly audits of discharged residuhe Center's compliance with the tradition process. Audit findings will be reviewed by Committee monthly until 3 consect 100% compliance have been achithen be performed semi-annually continued compliance. Audit results and QAPI reviews with Administrator for continued completion Date: 1/31/2018 Fla3 for accepted 3 2 18 Beerkl | dents to ensure transfer/discharge : the QAPI cutive months of ieved. Audits will to ensure ill be monitored by impliance. |

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICARD SERVICES

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/GLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (DENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULT A, BUILDI | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|--|--|---------------------|---|-------------------|
| | • | 475023 | D. WING | - | 01/10/2018 |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PINE HEIGHTS AT BRATTLEBORO CENTER FOR NURSING & | | | R | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 187 OAK GROVE AVENUE BRATTLEBORO, VT: 05301 | |
| | AGH DEFIGIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES -MUST-BE-PRECEDED BY-FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT | ILD.BE COMPLETION |
| disability | evelopmental lities, the mai cone number of otection and a copmental disaste Developmental disaste Developmental disaste Developmental disaste at 42 U.S. Cornursing faction of individual shed under the control of individual shed under the recollicable once has available. 15(c)(8) Notice case of facility ministrator of a notification postate Survey Long-Term Capility, and the restitute of the res | disabilities or related ling and email address and of the agency responsible for advocacy of individuals with bilities established under Part ental Disabilities Assistance of 2000 (Pub. L. 106-402, C. 15001 et seq.); and dility residents with a mental disabilities, the mailing and delephone number of the for the protection and uals with a mental disorder me Protection and Advocacy iduals Act. The individual who is the notice as soon the updated information The in advance of facility closure and combudsman, residents of the are Ombudsman, residents of the transfer and adequate idents, as required at § The is not met as evidenced and residents, the residents of residents, the residents. | F 62 | 23 | |
| repres | entetive and t | he Ombudsman in writing of ge and the reason for the | | | |

PRINTED: 01/24/2018 **DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES** FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIOER/SUPPLIER/GLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A BUILDING B. WING 475023 01/10/2018 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 187 OAK GROVE AVENUE PINE HEIGHTS AT BRATTLEBORO CENTER FOR NURSING & R BRATTLEBORO, VT 05301 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X6) COMPLETION. (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH GORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LISC (DEN'T) FYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY F 623 Continued From page 4 F 623 move in writing and in a language and manner they understand, for 4 of 19 applicable residents (Residents #25, 61, 66, and 365). Findings include: 1.) Per record review Resident #61 was transferred to the hospital on 9/29/17 and : 12/14/17. There was no evidence in Resident #61's medical record that the Resident, Resident's Representative, and/or the Ombudsman was notified of each of the transfers : in writing. During an interview on 1/10/18 at 11:04 AM, the Assistant Director of Nursing (ADNS) confirmed this. 2.) Per record review resident #66 was transferred to an acute care hospital on 10/17/17 and did not return to the facility. There is no evidence in the clinical records that the resident or resident's representative(s) or the Ombudsman was notified in writing of the transfer: to the hospital. Per interview with the Director or Nursing on 1/09/17 at approximately 1:30 PM confirmation was made that neither the resident, resident representative(s) or the Ombudsman was notified in writing regarding the trensfer to the hospital. 3.) Per record review, Resident #25 was sent to the hospital on 9/28/17 from the facility after a fall. with fracture resulting. There was no documentation that the resident, the resident's legal representative or the Ombudsman was

notified in writing of the transfer. Per Interview on 1/8/18 at 3:12 PM, the Director of Nursing confirmed that there was no documentation to show the written notifications were made.

4.) Per record review, Resident #365 was

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

| CTATELECIO | | TE (WASTON AS OFTI VIOLO | | | <u>OMB NO, 0</u> 938-0391 |
|--|---|--|-------------------------|--|---------------------------|
| COMPANY OF CONTROL OF THE STATE | | (X2) MULT A. BUILDII | IPLÉ CONSTRUCTION NG | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
| | | 475023 | B. WING _ | | 04/40/2040 |
| NAME OF | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | <u> </u> | STREET ADDRESS, GITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | 01/10/2018 |
| manue i i e | 101)T0 15 05 | | 1 | 187 OAK GROVE AVENUE | |
| MINE HE | IGHTS AT BRATTLEB | ORO CENTER FOR NURSING & | R | | |
| 074) (7) | Cilimatery office | | | BRATTLEBORO, VT 05301 | |
| (X4) (D PREFIX | SUMMARY STA EAGH-DERIGIENGY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES -MUST-8E-PREGEDED BY-FULL | ' ID | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT | ION (X5) |
| TAG . | REGULATORY OR L | SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | PREFIX TAG | (EAGH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL GROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) | I-D-BE |
| F 623 | Continued From page | ge 5 | F 62 | 12 | |
| | transferred to the ho | ospital on 12/16/17 from the | 1 02 | ~ | |
| , | facility for acute res | piratory issues. There was no | | | |
| | documentation that | the resident or resident's | | į | |
| : | legal representative | or the Ombudemen were | | , | • |
| | notified in writing of | the transfer. | | | |
| F 625 | Notice of Bed Hold I | Policy Before/Unon Tractr | F 62 | 5 Mating of Dad LL M.D. C | |
| SS=8 | CFR(s): 483.15(d)(1 |)(2) | 1 4/2, | Notice of Bed Hold Policy | ; |
| } | | • | | Residents of the facility, and thei | r responsible party, |
| } | §483.15(d) Notice of | f bed-hold policy and return- | | are provided with written notice r | egarding the |
| ; | PARK AFTURAL ST. II | i | | center's bed-hold policy upon tra | nsfer to the |
| | 9483.15(d)(1) Notice | before transfer. Before a | | hospital, or when going on thera | |
| | nursing facility transi | fers a resident to a hospital or | | bod hold notice is that a third | Juelic leave. The |
| | the tasideut goes of | therapeutic leave, the | | bed hold notice includes the dura | ation of the bed- |
| i | the resident or male | provide written information to | | hold period. | İ |
| ļ | specifies- | ent representative that | | Nursing staff and Social Service | staff will receive |
| | | e state bed-hold policy, if | | education regarding the F625 Re | egulation and the |
| | anv. during which the | e resident is permitted to | | center's notification process of th | notice by the |
| } | return and resume re | esidence in the nursing | | Administrator, DNS, or their design | a hours by file |
| 1 | facility; | The state of the s | | | |
| | (ii) The reserve bed i | payment policy in the state ; | - | The Director of Social Services w | |
| | olan, under § 447.40 | of this chapter, if any | | discharges to ensure that Bed-Ho | old notifiçation was [|
| <u> </u> | 매) The nursing facili | ty's policies regarding | | completed for all current resident | s. |
| !) | ped-hold periods, wh | ich must be consistent with | | The Director of Social Services w | |
| . ! | Deragraph (e)(1) of the | nis section, permitting a | | Resident Council to provide educ | of an anader |
| : [| esident to return; an | d | | the Best Council to provide educ | alion regarding |
| ٠ (| iv) The information s of this section, | specified in paragraph (e)(1) | | the Bed-Hold Policy and the relat | |
| | or this section, | | | F625, as well as the systematic p | |
| 8 | 3483 15/dV2\ Rod La | old notice upon trensfer. At | | center uses for resident notification | on upon transfer. |
| t. | he time of transfer o | for resident for | | The Director of Social Services w | ill complete |
| h | ospitalization or the | rapeutic leave, a nursing | | monthly audits of discharged resi | dente to opening |
| f. | acility must provide t | D the resident and the | | the popularie soundings and the | denis to ensure |
| T. | esident representativ | ve written notice which | | the center's compliance with the t | ped-hold |
| S | pecifies the duration | of the bed-hold policy | | notification process. | · |
| Q | escribed in paragrat | ab (d)(1) of this section | | | |
| T | his REQUIREMENT | is not met as evidenced | | • | İ |
| b | y: ` | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | |

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

| CENTERS FOR MEDICARE | & MEDICAID SERVICES | | | OMB NO. 0938-0391 |
|--|---|----------------------------|---|--|
| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING | PLE CONSTRUCTION G | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED |
| | 475023 | B. WING | | 01/10/2018 |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | 1 000000 |
| PINE HEIGHTS AT BRATTLEE | SORO CENTER FOR NURSING & | | 187 CAK GROVE AVENUE BRATTLEBORO, VT 05301 | |
| PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC) | VIEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY EULL SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX I TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY) | OULD BE COMPLETION |
| interview, the facilit information pertain the resident or resident or resident ereside (Resident #25, 61, include: 1.) Per record revistransferred to an areand did not return to evidence in the clim or resident's representation notice which bed-hold policy after the policy after the factor of approximately 1:30 that all residents across the resident of bed-hold at the time Admission Agresissue the resident of bed-hold at the time 12/14/17. For each evidence in Resident and/or was notified of the bouring an interview Assistant Director of at there was no notiresident or the resident | eview and confirmed by staff by failed to provide writtern ing to the bed-hold policy to dent representative(s) for 4 of ents in the survey sample 66 and 365). Findings ew resident #66 was cute care hospital on 10/17/17 to the facility. There is no ical records that the resident entative(s) was provided to specifies the duration of the fortransfer to the hospital. The Director of Nursing and the formation was made for horsing on 1/9/18 at PM confirmation was made for confirmation was made for the facility are for transfer. Ew Resident #61 was copital on 9/29/17 and for these dates, there was no for these dates, there was no for these dates, there was no for the sed-hold policy in writing, on 1/10/18 at 11:04 AM, the for Nursing (ADNS) confirmed co of bed hold provided to the fent's representative. | | Audit findings will be reviewed Committee monthly until 3 constituents and semi-annual continued compliance. Audit results and QAPI reviews the administrator. Completion Date: 1/17/2018 FLOS POC aucpted HAIS the | secutive months of ochieved. Audits will ally to ensure will be monitored by |
| transferred to the ho | w, Resident #25 was ospital on 9/28/17 from the th fracture resulting. There | | | |

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | (X3) DA | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|---|--|---------------|--|-------------|-------------------------------|-----------------|
| | 475023 | B. WING | | | | | /10/2018 |
| | ORO CENTER FOR NURSING & | R | 187 0 | ET AODRESS, CITY, STA DAK GROVE AVENUE TTLEBORO, VT 053 | | | 110/2018 |
| PREFIX(EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES LMUST BE PRECEDED BY BULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREF TAG | x | PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS REFERENCED DEFIC | ACTION SHOU | ILD BE | COMPLETION DATE |
| : representative was bed-hold policy. Per PM, the Director of wes no documentat | ge 7 ion that the resident's legal notified in writing of the interview on 1/8/18 at 3:12 Nursing confirmed that there ion to show the written the to the family at the time of | F€ | \$ 2 5 | | | | |
| transferred to the ho facility for acute resp documentation that legal representative bed-hold policy. Per AM, the Director of was no documentation bed-hold policy notification | w, Resident #365 was ospital on 12/16/17 from the piratory issues. There was no the resident or resident's was notified in writing of the interview on 1/10/18 at 9:35 Nursing confirmed that there on to show the written ication was made to the resentative at the time of | | | | | | |
| , | . ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! | | | | | | : |
| | | | | | | | |